Net Portfolio yield 47.7$   46.1$

Average portfolio balance 626.4$   699.3$
Interest income and fee yield % 18.7% 17.9%
Net charge-off % 7.5% 7.3%

Year ended January 31,

(a) Included in finance charges and other.

(b) Total interest expense.

(dollars in millions) 2012 2011 Change
Cost of goods sold 455.5$   474.7$   (19.2)$
Product gross margin percentage 23.6% 22.0%

Year ended January 31,

Product gross margin increased as a percent of product sales from fiscal 2011 to fiscal 2012 driven by our focus on

improving pricing discipline on the sales floor while maintaining competitive pricing in the marketplace. The shift in our
product mix to higher margin furniture and mattresses and improved margins generated in home appliances and home
office categories also contributed to the increased product margins. A $4.7 million inventory reserve adjustment recorded
during fiscal 2012 reduced product margins by approximately 80 basis points, compared to a $1.7 million adjustment
recorded in the prior year, which reduced the product gross margin by approximately 30 basis points in that period.

(dollars in millions) 2012 2011 Change
Cost of service parts sold 6.5$   7.8$   (1.3)$
As a percent of service revenues 42.8% 47.2%

Year ended January 31,

This decrease was due primarily to a 7.5% decrease in service revenues.

44

(dollars in millions) 2012 2011 Change
Selling, general and administrative expense - Retail 180.2$   175.8$   4.4
Selling, general and administrative expense - Credit 56.9   64.0   (7.1)
Selling, general and administrative expense - Total 237.1$   239.8$   (2.7)

As a percent of total revenues 29.9% 29.6%

Year ended January 31,

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2012, selling, general and administrative expense increased as a percent of

revenues to 29.9% from 29.6% in the prior year period, primarily due to the deleveraging effect of the 1.3% decline in
total revenues. The reduction in SG&A expense was driven by the decrease in credit segment expenses, as we improved
the efficiency of our collection operations and as the credit quality of the receivables in the portfolio improved. This
decrease was partially offset by our investment in sales staffing, in support of our growth initiatives, to drive sales